
Children and Young People's Overview and Scrutiny Committee

Date Monday 1 July 2019
Time 9.30 am
Venue Committee Room 2 - County Hall, Durham

Business

Part A

Items during which the Press and Public are welcome to attend. 
Members of the Public can ask questions with the Chairman's 

agreement.

1. Apologies for absence  
2. Substitute Members  
3. Minutes of the Meeting held on 28 March 2019  (Pages 3 - 10)
4. Declarations of Interest, if any  
5. Any items from Co-opted Members or Interested Parties  
6. Media Relations  
7. Durham Safeguarding Children Partnership Arrangements - Report of 

the Independent Chair of Durham Safeguarding Children Partnership  
(Pages 11 - 42)

8. County Durham Health and Wellbeing System Plan 2019/2020 - Part 
B Children  

a) Report of Chief Officer, Durham Dales, Easington & 
Sedgefield and North Durham Clinical Commissioning 
Groups and Chair of the County Durham Integrated 
Care Board  (Pages 43 - 46)

b) Presented by Sarah Burns, Director of Community 
Strategy and Delivery, North Durham and Durham 
Dales, Easington & Sedgefield Clinical Commissioning 
Group  (Pages 47 - 72)

9. Quarter Four 2018/19 Performance Management Report - Report of 
the Director of Transformation and Partnerships  (Pages 73 - 96)

10. Scoping Report: Elective Home Education - Report of the Director of 
Transformation and Partnerships  (Pages 97 - 106)



11. Refresh of the Work Programme - Report of the Director of 
Transformation and Partnerships  (Pages 107 - 118)

12. Verbal update on Review of Children's Residential Care Homes  
13. Such other business as, in the opinion of the Chairman of the 

meeting, is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration  

Helen Lynch
Head of Legal and Democratic Services

  County Hall
  Durham
  21 June 2019

To: The Members of the Children and Young People's Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee

Councillor H Smith (Chair)
Councillor C Potts (Vice-Chair)

Councillors P Atkinson, B Bainbridge, A Batey, D Bell, J Blakey, 
P Brookes, J Charlton, B Coult, R Crute, S Durham, N Grayson, 
C Hampson, K Hopper, I Jewell, L Kennedy, L Mavin, M Simmons, 
A Willis and M Wilson

Faith Communities Representatives: 
Mrs C Craig and Mrs C Johnston

Parent Governor Representatives: 
Mrs J Norman and Mr R Patel

Co-opted Members: 
Ms R Evans and Mrs P Parkins

Contact: Kirsty Gray Tel: 03000 269705



DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL

CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE'S OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

At a Meeting of Children and Young People's Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee held in Committee Room 2 - County Hall, Durham on Thursday 28 
March 2019 at 9.30 am

Present:

Councillor C Potts (Chairman)

Members of the Committee:
Councillors H Smith, B Bainbridge, D Bell, P Brookes, J Charlton, J Considine, 
S Durham, C Hampson, K Hopper, I Jewell, L Kennedy, L Mavin, A Patterson, 
A Willis and M Wilson

Apologies:
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors M Simmons, Mr R Patel 
(Parent Governor Rep) and Mrs C Craig (Faith Rep)

1 Apologies for absence 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Crute and Simmons, and 
Mrs Craig, Ms Evans, Mrs Parkins and Mr Patel.

2 Substitute Members 

There were no substitute Members in attendance.

3 Minutes 

The minutes of the Meeting held on 28 February 2019 were agreed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman.

Matters Arising 

The Overview and Scrutiny Officer confirmed that some of the Members were given 
a tour of the Durham Learning Resource following the meeting where they were 
given an introduction to the work and purpose of the centre.  They encouraged 
schools and governors to use the venue for meetings and extended the invitation 
for Members to visit.  The Chairman advised that it was a fantastic facility and 
encouraged Members who were also governors to give feedback to their schools.

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



4 Declarations of Interest, if any 

There were no declarations of interest.

5 Any items from Co-opted Members or Interested Parties 

There were no items from co-opted Members or interested parties.

6 Media Relations 

The Overview and Scrutiny Officer presented Members with recent press articles 
relating to the remit of Children and Young People’s Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee;

 Autism Accreditation for Villa Real in Consett
 Heads warn of £5.7bn school funding gap 

Resolved:

That the presentation be noted.

7 Neglect in County Durham 

The Committee received a report of the Corporate Director of Children and Young 
People’s Services which provided an update on Neglect in County Durham and a 
presentation by the Strategic Manager for the One Point and Think Family Service 
(for copies see file of minutes).

The Committee received a presentation which highlighted the definition of neglect, 
the causes, the impact of neglect on children, the link between neglect and poverty, 
the neglect of older children and lessons learned from the JTAI and progress of 
actions by the LSCB Neglect sub-group.

The Chairman commented on the high number of cases in Durham which were 
categorised under neglect and it was established that although tge figure for 
Durham was higher compared to the North East and Nationally, there were 
questions with regards to the way information was recorded and when combining 
all categories, the overall figure was similar.  Durham had a low emotional harm 
figure.

Councillor Considine confirmed that as a member of the Fostering Panel, she had 
undertaken a very informative 1-hour training course with regards to Signs of Safety 
and suggested that it would be beneficial for Members to participate and especially 
those of whom were school governors.

Page 4



Councillor Brookes said that the increase in abuse could not solely be put down to 
social economics and he suspected the prevalence of neglect had rocketed as 
services made improvements to the identification process and it was reassuring 
because it showed staff training was working, however he asked
[...]
anger, CYPS, confirmed that further information could be provided 
and he would formulate how this could be presented to Members for the next 
quarter.

Resolved:

That the report be noted.

11 Quarter Three 2018/19 Performance Management Report 

The Committee considered a report of the Director of Transformation and 
Partnerships which presented the progress towards achieving the key outcomes of 
the Council’s Corporate Performance Framework for the Altogether Better for 
Children and Young People priority theme (for copy see file of minutes).

Resolved:

That the report be noted.

12 Refresh of the Work Programme 

The Committee considered a report of the Director of Transformation and 
Partnerships provided the opportunity to review and refresh the work programme 
for 2019/20 (for copy see file of minutes).

Page 9



The Overview and Scrutiny Officer confirmed that the Joint CYPS and S&S OSC - 
Residential Children’s Homes Working Group would be attend a final meeting to be 
presented with the key findings and agree recommendations which would be 
presented to the Committee in July.

Members were asked to express interest in contributing to the review group for 
Elective Home Education, which would commence shortly.

Resolved:

That the report be noted.

Page 10



Children and Young People’s Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee

1 July 2019

Durham Safeguarding Children 
Partnership Arrangements

 

Report of Michael Banks, Independent Chair of the Durham Safeguarding 
Children Partnership

Electoral division(s) affected:
Countywide

Purpose of the Report
1 To provide an update on the transition from the Local Safeguarding Children 

Board (LSCB) to the new statutory partnership arrangement known as the 
Durham Safeguarding Children Partnership (DSCP) and a copy of the Plan 
outlining the new safeguarding arrangements (Appendix 2). 

Executive summary
2 Throughout 2018 partner agencies of the Durham Local Safeguarding 

Children Board undertook a process of design
[...]
hat should be made will be via the DSCP 
website. The reports/information will remain on the website for a one 
year period and thereafter will be available on request. The NSPCC 
maintains a national case review repository where case reviews 
remain available electronically for five years.

The learning from the reviews will fed into the Embedded Learning 
Group to assure that learning is disseminated and embedded by 
practitioners.

Voice of Children and Families

We will create a Young Commissioner 
Apprenticeship which will be 
supported by Investing in Children (a 
community interest company).

The Young Commissioner will engage 
with young people and coordinate a 
young people’s annual report from 
feedback from agenda days below and 
the internal scrutiny panel. 

3 Safeguarding partners should have regard to any comments that the Panel or the 
Secretary of State may make in respect of publication.  

Our Young Commissioner and the internal scrutiny panel will meet 6 
monthly and will include young people, families, Lay Members and 
practitioners.  The panel will review and scrutinise the previous 6 
months’ work of the partnership and influence the priorities and 
forward plan.

Investing in Children will facilitate 2 agenda days with young people 
annually to review the previous years’ work and influence the next 
year.

We will continue to ask our relevant agencies and other partners how 
they ensure they have captured the voices of children, young people 
and families in their work as well as identifying other innovative ways 
to gather this feedback through the partnership. 

We have engaged with young people in the development of this plan.

Independent scrutiny 

As described in Chapter 3 of Working Together the three Safeguarding 
Partners are responsible for determining local arrangements including 
involving other relevant agencies. The Safeguarding Partners have 
agreed that the independent scrutiny will come from 5 areas.

 Independent Chair
 Comm
[...]
 committed to the ongoing development of Durham 
Safeguarding Children Partnership. We will ensure that services are 
targeted to support children and families in need in order to achieve 
the best possible outcomes.

Through self-assessment, continuous audit and scrutiny (external 
and internal):

 We will have line of sight of frontline delivery of services;
 We will have an awareness of the outcomes for children and 

families in County Durham;
 We hear the voice of children and young people; parents and 

carers and practitioners.

P
age 41



21

Signatories 

Margaret Whellans

Corporate Director of Children and Young People’s Services
Durham County Council

Gill Findley

Director of Nursing
Durham Dales, Easington and Sedgefield CCG 
North Durham CCG

Jo Farrell

Deputy Chief Constable
Durham Constabulary

P
age 42



Children and Young People’s
 Overview and Scrutiny Committee

1 July 2019

Durham Health and Wellbeing System Plan 2019/20 
Part B Children and Young People

Report of Stewart Findlay, Chief Officer – Durham Dales, Easington 
& Sedgefield, and North Durham Clinical Commissioning Groups 
(CCGs), and Chair of the County Durham Integrated Care Board
 
Purpose of the Report

1. The purpose of this report is to present part B (Children and Young 
People) of the Durham Health and Wellbeing System Plan 2019/20. 

Executive Summary

2. As part of the County Durham Health and Care Plan partners of the 
Integrated Care Board agreed to work collaboratively to develop a 
2019/20 Durham Health and Wellbeing System Plan. 

3. The first part of the plan (Part A) was presented at the March Health 
and Wellbeing Board meeting, and focused predominantly on adults. It 
identified a number of key operational delivery priorities across 
partners for 2019/20, and set out a number of shared agenda areas 
related to quality, finance, workforce, performance and estates. 

4. Part B has been developed under the leadership of the 
Integrated Steering Group for Children. Its content focuses on the 
following key areas:

a) Children and Young People’s Strategy
b) The Integrated Steering Group for Children governance and 

work programme
c) Integrated commissioning approach for children and the 

priorities linked to the inspection regimes in children’s services. 
d) Therapy services review
e) Development of place based 0-19 services

5. In relation to the development of the long term plan the Chair of the 
Health and Wellbeing Board and Chair of the Adults, Wellbeing and 
Health Scrutiny Committee have agreed to hold a joint development 

Page 43

Agenda Item 8a



session on the 13th June 2019. The development session will provide 
an opportunity to explore the operating environment for health, social 
care and prevention and the priorities that need to be set out in a 
longer term plan. This will take account of the draft County Durham 
Vision and Strategy 2035, NHS Long Term Plan and other national 
strategies and policies.

6. A planning group, reporting to the Integrated Care Board, has been 
established comprising senior officer leads from each partner 
organisation. The role of the planning group will be to support the 
coordination and development of the County Durham Health and 
Wellbeing Long Term System Plan. This will include agreement of an 
outline timetable for developing a final draft long term plan by autumn 
2019 and a programme of public and stakeholder engagement 
including Area Action Partnerships. 

Recommendation(s)

7. Members of the Children and Young People’s Overview and Scrutiny   
Committee are recommended to:

a) Consider the report and plan attached at appendix 2.

b) Note the approach to the development of the long term Durham 
System Health and Wellbeing Plan outlined in the report.

Contacts: Jon Quine, Commissioning 
Delivery Manager North of England 
Commissioning Support  

07899 086357
jon.quine1@nhs.net 

Page 44

mailto:jon.quine1@nhs.net


Appendix 1:  Implications

Legal Implications
From an N
[...]
uarter Four 2018/19 

Performance Management Report  

Report of Lorraine O’Donnell, Director of Transformation and 
Partnerships 

 

Electoral division(s) affected: 

Countywide. 

Purpose of the Report 

1 To present progress towards achieving the key outcomes of the council’s 
corporate performance framework for the Altogether Better for Children 
and Young People priority theme. 

Performance Report for quarter four, 2018/19 

2 The performance report for quarter four, 2018/19 is attached at Appendix 
2. It is structured around a set of key questions aligned to the Altogether 
Better for Children and Young People priority theme and includes the key 
performance messages from data available this quarter along with visual 
summaries and data tables for each key question. 

Future Performance Reporting 

3 As our current vision, which forms the basis of this performance report, is 
over nine years old and many of the original aims have been achieved, 
we are developing a new set of proposed ambitions that better reflect the 
needs and opportunities of County Durham. This new vision will be 
launched in the autumn and the format and content of this performance 
report will be modified to align to the new ambitions. 

Executive summary 

4 There were many positives during 2018/19; educational improvements 
across all key stages, early indications of decreasing caseloads across 
children’s social care (additional information attached at Appendix 3) and 
a slow-down in the growth in the number of children looked after (CLA). 
There were also causes for concern; the widening gap between 
disadvantaged and non-disadvantaged pupils in GCSE attainment, the 

Page 73

Agenda Item 9



proportion of secondary schools rated as ‘requires improvement’ or 
‘inadequate’ and the comparably high rates of teenage conceptions and 
alcohol-specific hospital admissions for under 18s. Further improvements 
are also needed to support pupils with Special Educational Needs and 
Disability
[...]
rding social work 
caseloads  

Page 95



This page is intentionally left blank



Children and Young People’s 
Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee

1 July 2019

Proposed Review of Elective 
Home Education –
Scoping Document 

Report of Lorraine O’Donnell, Director of Transformation and 
Partnerships

Electoral division(s) affected:
Countywide

Purpose of the Report
1 The purpose of the report is to provide members of Children and Young 

People’s Overview and Scrutiny Committee with a scope for an in-depth 
review in to Elective Home Education (EHE).

Executive summary

2 Members of CYPOSC agreed to undertake a review of Elective Home 
Education following members concerns about the rise in numbers of 
children in County Durham who are educated at home.  Members want 
to examine the standard of education for children who are home 
educated, how relationships with partners protect children from harm, 
relationships with schools and support available for children and 
families.

3 This report details the scope of the investigation, terms of reference and 
meetings project plan in respect of the review.

Recommendations

4 The Children and Young People’s Overview and Scrutiny Committee are 
requested to receive this report, consider, comment and agree to the 
proposed terms of reference as set out in paragraphs 19 – 24 and the 
project plan at appendix 2 for the review.

Page 97

Agenda Item 10



Background

5 At its meeting on 2 July 2018 Children and Young People’s Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee (CYP OSC) agreed its work programme for the 
ensuing year including an in-depth review into elective home education.  
Due to the committee’s workload there has not been an opportunity to 
commence this work until now.

6 Members of the Committee have raised concerns about the increase in 
the numbers of children and young people in County Durham who are 
educated at home for whatever reason.

National Context

7 The Education Act 1996 provides that: “The parent of every chi
[...]
be able to 
discuss and ask questions.

Members from Safer and Stronger 
Communities will be invited to attend.

P
age 116



DPH Annual Report Send 
electronically

TBC Members will receive the 
DPH report electronically

HWB Annual Report Send 
electronically  

November 2018 Members will receive the 
annual HWB annual Report 
electronically

Performance & 
Quality

Q 4

Q 1

Q 2

Q 3

1 July 2019

26 Sept 2019

13 January,2020

 30 March 2020

Stephen Tracey

Ongoing – to provide members with 
information on performance of the service 
grouping and highlight areas of prominence 
(those going well, and those giving cause 
for concern).  From quarter 1 2016 
members will receive information on the 
quality of services such as social work.

Budget Outturn 
Report 

Q 4 (18/19)&Q1(19/20)

Q 2

Q 3

26 Sept 2019

13 January 2020

30 March 2020

Andrew Baldwin

Ongoing – highlight areas of concern.  
Committee to receive updates on the affects 
and implications of MTFP on service 
groupings

P
age 117



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Meeting held on 28 March 2019
	7 Durham Safeguarding Children Partnership Arrangements - Report of the Independent Chair of Durham Safeguarding Children Partnership
	8a Report of Chief Officer, Durham Dales, Easington & Sedgefield and North Durham Clinical Commissioning Groups and Chair of the County Durham Integrated Care Board
	8b Presented by Sarah Burns, Director of Community Strategy and Delivery, North Durham and Durham Dales, Easington & Sedgefield Clinical Commissioning Group
	9 Quarter Four 2018/19 Performance Management Report - Report of the Director of Transformation and Partnerships
	10 Scoping Report: Elective Home Education - Report of the Director of Transformation and Partnerships
	11 Refresh of the Work Programme - Report of the Director of Transformation and Partnerships



Minutes of the meeting


 

DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

At a Meeting of Children and Young People's Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee held in Committee Room 2 - County Hall, Durham on Monday 1 
July 2019 at 9.30 am 
 
 
Present: 
 

Councillor H Smith (Chair) 
 
Members of the Committee: 
Councillors C Potts, D Bell, J Blakey, B Coult, R Crute, C Hampson, 
K Hopper, I Jewell, M Simmons and A Willis 
 
Parent Governor Representative: 
Mrs J Norman 
 
Co-opted Members: 
Ms R Evans and Mrs P Parkins 
 
 

1 Apologies for absence  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors P Atkinson, B Bainbridge, A 
Batey, P Brookes, J Charlton, S Durham, L Kennedy, L Mavin, M Wilson, Mrs C 
Craig (Faith Rep) and Mrs C Johnston (Faith Rep) 
 

2 Substitute Members  
 
Councillor Maddison for Councillor Grayson 

 

3 Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 28 March 2019 were agreed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

4 Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 
 
 



5 Any items from Co-opted Members or Interested Parties  
 
Ms Evans referred to Durham County Council’s pledge earlier in the year to make 
the county Carbon Neutral and asked what the impact of this would be on children 
and young people.  She suggested that an implication on the report appendix would 
be helpful. 
 
The Overview and Scrutiny Officer confirmed that this fell under the remit of the 
Environment and Sustainable Communities Overview and Scrutiny Committee and 
that they were monitoring it.  This particular issue would be reported to a meeting of 
that committee on 12 July and all were welcome to attend.  Councillor Crute added 
that full Council were expecting to receive an update at the next meeting on 17 
July. 
 

6 Media Relations  
 
The Overview and Scrutiny Officer presented Members with recent press articles 
relating to the remit of Children and Young People’s Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee; 
 

 Children at risk of higher obesity because they don’t get enough sleep 

 Children aged five and under at risk of internet addiction 

 One in five children living in poverty 

 Childcare crisis hitting poor families hardest 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the presentation be noted. 
 

7 Durham Safeguarding Children Partnership Arrangements  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Independent Chair of Durham 
Safeguarding Children Partnership that provided an update on the transition from 
the Local Safeguarding Children Board (LSCB) to the new statutory partnership 
arrangement known as the Durham Safeguarding Children Partnership (DSCP) (for 
copy see file of Minutes). 
 
The Independent Chair referred to a copy of the plan that outlined the new 
safeguarding arrangements and he highlighted the vision of what the partnership 
were trying to achieve.  He advised of the structure including the day to day 
functioning and the independent scrutiny arrangements. 
 
The new structure of the DSCP is more streamlined to ensure that the right people 
are engaged to provide an immediate response when necessary. Members were 
advised that representatives from the three safeguarding partners of the CCGs, 
Durham Police and Durham County Council made up the Executive Group. 



 
He went on to explain the DSCP would engage with the Criminal Justice Service, 
Education Sector, Health Service and the Voluntary and Community Sector who 
would help to shape the agenda for the Executive. 
 
The Chair was pleased to receive this report and see a more streamlined and 
accountable approach.  She asked how long it would take to bed these changes in.  
The Independent Chair explained that the Performance and Impact Group would 
expect to see changes from the first quarter.  The Executive Group meets monthly 
and would be able to flag up any issues that can be actioned much more quickly.  
He would come back to a future meeting of the committee to report on the 
effectiveness. 
 
With a multi-agency set-up and people having a different knowledge base and 
skills, Councillor Jewell asked how this was all brought together.  The Independent 
Chair explained that there was a need to know about each others role and that the 
Executive Group would break down any barriers to be able to prioritise work.  From 
the start the partnership had consulted with partners about how to engage and to 
be realistic in terms of their contribution to the partnership.  For example, the 
Probation Service were informed of how to engage on a national level however 
some local partners would be more effective in the community setting.  He went on 
to say that the common agenda for all was to keep children safe. 
 
Councillor Crute asked for assurances in relation to the flow of data so that whole 
systems would work without any barriers.  The Independent Chair explained that 
the partnership were aware of what data could be shared. 
 
Referring to the Young Commissioner, Councillor Potts asked how they would be 
involved.  The Independent Chair advised that service users and practitioners had 
been involved in the process and discussions would take place about how to 
include the Young Commissioner.  They would engage with young people and 
coordinate a young people’s annual report from feedback from agenda days and 
internal scrutiny panels. 
 
Resolved: 

(i) That the content of the report be noted. 
(ii) That the update of the transition arrangements was received. 
(iii) That an annual update from the DSCP to ensure links were made between 

local child death issues and learning from regional reviews be agreed.  
(iv) That a report on the effectiveness of the changes come back to a meeting 

in 6-12 months time, be agreed.  
 
 
 
 



8 County Durham Health and Wellbeing System Plan 2019/2020 - 
 Part B Children  
 
The Committee received a report and presentation from the Chief Officer, Durham 
and Durham Dales Easington & Sedgefield, and North Durham Clinical 
Commissioning Groups, and Chair of the County Durham Integrated Board that 
presented part B (Children and Young People) of the Durham Health and Wellbeing 
System Plan 2019/20 (for copy see file of Minutes). 
 
The Director of Commissioning, Strategy and Delivery, North Durham and DDES 
CCG highlighted the key areas of the plan which had been developed under the 
leadership of the Integrated Steering Group for Children, which included: 

 Children and Young People’s Strategy 

 The Integrated Steering Group for Children governance and work programme 

 Integrated commissioning approach for children and the priorities linked to 
the inspection regimes in children’s services 

 Therapy services 

 Development of place based 0-19 services 
 
The Director of Commissioning Strategy and Delivery informed the committee of a 
joint development session that was held on 13 June with the Adults, Wellbeing and 
Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee and the Health and Wellbeing Board that 
discussed the development of the longer term plan.  Information from this session 
would be shared with this committee. 
 
The committee were informed that there would be a focus on how services would 
work together to ensure that every child had the best start in life with a focus on:- 
 

 Smoking in Pregnancy 

 Healthy Weight 
 
There would also be a focus on the transition to adult services and the need for 
improvements for:- 
 

 Review of Looked After Children 

 Review of SEND 
 
Ms Evans commented on the inclusion of the community and voluntary sector and 
service users for the co-production of the plan.  She asked how young people 
would independently access services in the Dales when out of hours services were 
being removed.  The Director of Commissioning, Strategy and Development 
explained that the community and voluntary sector has been involved as a partner 
and they were helping to make improvements.  Training in teams and working with 
partners would make the overall experience a better one for service users.  With 
regards to delivering services at a local level she advised that not all services could 
be delivered in this way.  She added that targeted work was being carried out for 



out of hours services and that transport and outreach services were being looked 
at. 
 
The Deputy Director of Public Health advised that the Local Authority was further 
ahead in terms of planning and were working together with partners on how to 
include residents in the process.  With regards to access she added that they were 
also looking at online support via social media, including access to counselling 
services.  She also reminded members about the role of the pharmacy and the self 
support opportunities. 
 
Councillor Jewell referred to cuts in services and thought there was a mis match in 
terms of the strategic vision and the operational side of services, referring in 
particular to Villa Real Special School. 
 
The Director of Commissioning, Strategy and Development explained that there 
was a requirement to meet therapy needs of children however there had been 
challenges in terms of staffing.  She assured members that the service had an 
obligation to meet the needs of the SEND population although it should be noted 
that the needs had increased and the service was stretched. 
 
The Chair appreciated that the plans for transitions were difficult and that 
neurodisability and SEND required specialist teams that had no equivalent in adult 
care, resulting in the care being fragmented. She said that changes in service 
delivery needed to change to ensure that young people could continue their care. 
 
In response the Associate Director of Operations, CDDFT said that provider 
organisations did recognise the issues around transitions and he highlighted a 
concern in paediatrics when young people were discharged at a certain age.  
Services were looking at how to deal on a case by case basis so that care could be 
managed in a better way.  He informed the committee that discussions had been 
taking place with the current 0-19 provider, Harrogate and District NHS FT, about 
extending the service to 0-25 year olds.  He added that this was about co-
production and ensuring we moved forward with partners. 
 
The Deputy Director of Public Health advised the committee that Head of Early 
Help, Inclusion and Vulnerable Children was leading on a transition group for 14-15 
year olds, with a focus in particular on mental health and autism.  An update would 
be given at a later date. 
 
Further to a query from Councillor Crute about bringing Part A for Adults and Part B 
for Children together, the Director of Commissioning, Strategy and Delivery 
explained that many services span age ranges including A&E and NEAS however 
she assured members that an individual or a groups needs were always met.  She 
said that this would span both Adults, Wellbeing and Health and Children and 
Young People’s Overview and Scrutiny Committees going forward. 
 



Resolved: 
(i) That the report and plan were noted. 
(ii) That the approach to the development of the long term Durham System 

Health and Wellbeing Plan outlined in the report be noted. 
 

9 Quarter Four 2018/19 Performance Management Report  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Transformation and 
Partnerships which presented the progress towards achieving the key outcomes of 
the Council’s Corporate Performance Framework for the Altogether Better for 
Children and Young People priority theme (for copy see file of minutes). 
 
Referring to the 20 week timescale for completed Education Health and Care Plan’s 
(EHCP), Councillor Coult asked how long the remainder of  plans were taking to 
complete.  The Corporate Equality and Strategy Manager explained that the 
threshold was at 20 weeks however a lot of EHCP’s were completed in 20-28 
weeks with very few slipping beyond that timescale.  He went on to explain that 
there were many reasons for the delay including the capacity to complete the plan 
and making sure that the right placements were available.  In Durham if there was 
not an agreed placement the plan could not be completed. 
 
Councillor Crute referring to the DurhamWorks programme asked if the figure of 
5,800 people could be broken down by education, employment and training.  He 
also referred to the social work academy and the role scrutiny had played in 
recommending the reduced case loads for social workers.  The Corporate Equality 
and Strategy Manager said that the investment into the academy would take time to 
see benefits however recruitment through the academy would see a lower case 
load within the first year that would gradually increase. 
 
Resolved: 
That the report be noted. 
 

10 Scoping Report: Elective Home Education  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Transformation and 
Partnerships that provided scope for an in-depth review in to Elective Home 
Education (EHE) (for copy see file of Minutes). 
 
The Overview and Scrutiny Officer reported that since this review was agreed last 
July there was now an opportunity to comment and make changes to the terms of 
reference and project plan.  She highlighted the four key lines of enquiry, the 
expected outcomes and asked that eight members express in interest in being part 
of the group. 
 
Ms Evans would be interested in those families who had chosen home education 
due to a breakdown of relationship with the school. 



 
Councillor Maddison referred to the interactive whiteboards used and asked if 
parents would have access to those resources.  She was particularly concerned 
about looked after children and how this impacted on the deterioration of results. 
 
The Head of Education and Skills advised that the methods used at home 
depended upon the individual circumstances of the parent as some were more 
technically enabled than others.  This would be looked at as part of the review. 
 
Councillor Jewell expressed his concerns about the lack of interaction and 
communication for those children being educated at home. 
 
Resolved: 
That the recommendations contained within the report be agreed. 
 

11 Refresh of the Work Programme  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Transformation and 
Partnerships that gave details of the updated work programme for 2019/20 (for 
copy see file of minutes). 
 
The Overview and Scrutiny Officer advised that included in the work programme 
were several items where members had requested further progress updates, there 
were also new areas of work for members to consider and members would receive 
a progress update on the recommendations from the Role of the Social Worker 
from a Child’s Perspective review report. 
 
Members were advised that in addition to the six diaried meetings an additional four 
special meetings had been arranged and there was a possibility of an additional 
special meeting as it was likely that could be an Ofsted Inspection of the Authority’s 
Children’s Services at some point during the municipal year. 
 
As in previous years the Committee would hold a meeting at a school and this year 
it was to be Durham Johnston in March 2020.  The Overview and Scrutiny Officer 
would meet with the Head Teacher closer to the time, but it was suggested that due 
to parking issues members should travel together in transport provided by the 
authority. 
 
Members were reminded that any suggestions for in depth review could not be 
considered until completion of the Elective Home Education review activity. 
 
Although a full programme, the Chair said that any further ideas would be welcome. 
 
Resolved: 
That the report be noted. 
 



12 Verbal update on Review of Children's Residential Care Homes  
 
The Overview and Scrutiny Officer gave an update into the review of Children’s 
Care Homes.  The draft report had been compiled and evidence had been gathered 
so that the recommendations could be drafted.  The report would come back to 
committee for approval before being reported to Cabinet. 
 


